

RECEIVED
06-09-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2019AP664-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

T.A.J.,

Appellant,

v.

ALAN S. JOHNSON,

Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS REVERSING A NONFINAL ORDER ENTERED
IN WAUPACA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE RAYMOND S. HUBER, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Wisconsin Stat. § 950.105 confers standing upon an alleged crime victim to oppose a defendant’s <i>Shiffra/Green</i> motion in circuit court.	6
A. Statutory construction requires courts to interpret language consistent with the statute’s purpose and context.....	6
B. The plain language of Wis. Stat. § 950.105 provides that crime victims have standing “to assert . . . his or her rights as a crime victim” in circuit court.....	7
1. The plain language of the statute recognizes victims’ standing to enforce their rights.....	7
2. A <i>Shiffra/Green</i> motion implicates crime victim rights and privileges protected by statute and in the Wisconsin Constitution.....	9

	Page
a. A crime victim has standing in <i>Shiffra/Green</i> proceedings to assert their statutory rights and privileges.....	9
b. Wisconsin’s constitution, before and after the 2020 amendment, identified crime victim rights implicated by <i>Shiffra/Green</i> proceedings.....	10
C. This plain-language reading is consistent with Wisconsin cases holding that courts are to liberally construe the law of standing.	12
D. The drafting history of Wis. Stat. § 950.105 reflects intent to convey standing to victims in these situations.....	14
E. Johnson’s arguments are not persuasive.....	17
II. The 2020 amendment to Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m also recognizes a crime victim’s standing to assert their rights and applies to T.A.J.	18
A. The amendment identifies numerous crime victim rights implicated by <i>Shiffra/Green</i> proceedings.....	19
B. The 2020 amendment, like Wis. Stat. § 950.105, conveys standing to a crime victim to enforce their rights.....	20

	Page
C. <i>Jessica J.L.</i> is no longer good law.	23
1. Wisconsin Stat. § 950.105, the 2020 amendment, or both supersede <i>Jessica J.L.</i> 's holding that crime victims lack standing to participate in <i>Shiffra/Green</i> proceedings.	23
2. Even based on common-law principles, the reasoning in <i>Jessica J.L.</i> does not appear to remain viable.	24
D. Johnson's arguments to the contrary are not persuasive.	28
E. The amendment applies to T.A.J.	30
CONCLUSION.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Augsburger v. Homestead Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WI 133, 359 Wis. 2d 385, 856 N.W.2d 874.	12
<i>Belding v. Demoulin</i> , 2014 WI 8, 352 Wis. 2d 359, 843 N.W.2d 373.	12
<i>Bence v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 469, 320 N.W.2d 199 (1982)	12
<i>City of Madison v. Town of Madison</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 96, 377 N.W.2d 221 (Ct. App. 1985).	31
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.	5
<i>Fond du Lac Cty. v. Town of Rosendale</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 326, 440 N.W.2d 818 (Ct. App. 1989).	6

	Page
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	8, 10, 12
<i>In re Jessica J.L.</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 622, 589 N.W.2d 660 (Ct. App. 1998).....	3, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>In re Paternity of J.S.P.</i> , 158 Wis. 2d 100, 461 N.W.2d 794 (Ct. App. 1990).....	12, 27
<i>Kayden Industries, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 718, 150 N.W.2d 447 (1967)	31
<i>Moustakis v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2016 WI 42, 368 Wis. 2d 677, 880 N.W.2d 142.....	25
<i>Park Bancorporation, Inc. v. Sletteland</i> , 182 Wis. 2d 131, 513 N.W.2d 609 (Ct. App. 1994).....	13
<i>Pasko v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2002 WI 33, 252 Wis. 2d 1, 643 N.W.2d 72.....	5
<i>Payment of Witness Fees in State v. Brenizer</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 312, 507 N.W.2d 576 (Ct. App. 1993).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	26
<i>Schilling v. State Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2005 WI 17, 278 Wis. 2d 216, 692 N.W.2d 623.....	21
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	6, 7, 14
<i>State v. Denis L.R.</i> , 2005 WI 110, 283 Wis. 2d 358, 699 N.W.2d 154.....	24
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 2012 WI 24, 339 Wis. 2d 78, 810 N.W.2d 787.....	6
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158.....	8

	Page
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165.....	7
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2007 WI 81, 302 Wis. 2d 80, 734 N.W.2d 364.....	7
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2002 WI 68, 253 Wis. 2d 356, 646 N.W.2d 298.....	24
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2020 WI App 73, 394 Wis. 2d 807, 951 N.W.2d 616	4, 22, 30, 32
<i>State v. Lagundoye</i> , 2004 WI 4, 268 Wis. 2d 77, 674 N.W.2d 526.....	30, 31
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2019 WI 101, 389 Wis. 2d 156, 936 N.W.2d 125.....	8
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis. 2d 1, 885 N.W.2d 89.....	27
<i>State v. Picotte</i> , 2003 WI 42, 261 Wis. 2d 249, 661 N.W.2d 381.....	32
<i>State v. Popenhagen</i> , 2008 WI 55, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 749 N.W.2d 611.....	5
<i>State v. Shiffra</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 600, 499 N.W.2d 719 (Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>United States v. Hach</i> , 162 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Woznicki v. Erickson</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 178, 549 N.W.2d 699 (1996)	25
 Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m (2017–18)	10, 11, 19
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(1)(a)1	20

	Page
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2).....	12, 20, 23, 32
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(3).....	21
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(4)(a)	21, 29
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(4)(b)	21
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(6).....	21

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 146.82	9, 10, 22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 905.04(2).....	9, 10, 22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v)(ag).....	9, 10
Wis. Stat. § 950.105	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 978.045	30
Wis. Stat. § 978.05(1).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 990.001(6).....	8

Other Authorities

Julie Braun, Operations Director, Crime Victims Rights Board, Memorandum to Rep. Andre Jacque and Chairman Carey Bies, Wis. Leg. (Sept. 19, 2011) (available in drafting file for 2011 Wis. Act 283, https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2011/related/drafting_files/wisconsin_acts/2011_act_283_ab_232/03_aa1_ab232/11a1509df.pdf).....	16, 17
Tony Gibart, Policy Coordinator, Wis. Coal. Against Domestic Violence, Memorandum to Rep. Andre Jacque, Wis. Leg. (Apr. 15, 2011) (available in drafting file for 2011 Wis. Act 283, https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/2011/related/drafting_files/wisconsin_acts/2011_act_283_ab_232/02_ab_232/11_1942df.pdf)	15
